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Dear Customer; 
The enclosed is a complete description of the files which the Assessor of Property has made 
available to you. The information following the file layout, are support tables that describe the 
fields that contain codes. The files are stored in ZIP archive files. To extract a file from the ZIP 
archive, double click the file name in Windows Explorer. This will open the archive file as a 
folder. Copy the file out of the archive folder and paste it somewhere on your machine. Below is 
a name and brief description of each archive file and what it contains. 
 
AssessorExtract.txt = General Parcel Information – Once extracted, this file will require about 
300mb of hard drive space. This file contains basic property information, owner information, 
descriptions, sales information, total land value, building value, appraisal, and assessment.  
 
Also enclosed is a complete description of the comma delimited file or CSV file which the 
Assessor of Property has made available. The file is stored in a ZIP archive file. To extract a file 
from the ZIP archive, double click the file name in Windows Explorer. This will open the archive 
file as a folder. Copy the file out of the archive folder and paste it somewhere on your machine. 
Below is a name and brief description of the extract and what it contains. One of the best things 
about this file is that if you double click the .CSV file, and if you have MS Excel on your 
machine, it will automatically within Excel making it easier to view. 
 
AssessorBuildingExtract.txt = Building/Improvement Information – Once extracted, this file will 
require about 140mb of hard drive space. This file contains descriptive information about the 
buildings on the parcels. This information will include district, year built, size/area, story height, 
number of bathrooms, and various building structural information. Use the Map, Group, and 
Parcel to link these buildings back to their general parcel information. 
 
There are the tables listed below along with their record layouts. Further below that are some 
support codes along with what those codes represent. Please let me know if you see any 
problems with these codes. 
 
If I can be of any further assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

David Murphy 

Applications Development Manager 

 

 



New Assessor Master File Export layout - AssessorExtract.txt - total record length = 1999 

 

Field     Starts Ends Length Type  Decimal 

GISLink     0001 0016 0016 AlphaNumeric 

OwnerName1    0017 0166 0150 AlphaNumeric 

OwnerName2    0167 0316 0150 AlphaNumeric 

OwnerName3    0317 0466 0150 AlphaNumeric 

PropStNum    0467 0476 0010 AlphaNumeric 

PropDirPfx    0477 0486 0010 AlphaNumeric 

PropStName    0487 0521 0035 AlphaNumeric 

PropSfx     0522 0526 0005 AlphaNumeric 

PropAddrUnit    0527 0536 0010 AlphaNumeric 

PropAddress    0537 0596 0060 AlphaNumeric 

Map     0597 0608 0012 AlphaNumeric 

Group     0609 0620 0012 AlphaNumeric 

Parcel     0621 0632 0012 AlphaNumeric 

TaxMapNumber   0633 0647 0015 AlphaNumeric 

MailStNum    0648 0652 0005 AlphaNumeric 

MailStDirPfx    0653 0655 0003 AlphaNumeric 

MailStName    0656 0695 0040 AlphaNumeric  

MailTypeSfx    0696 0700 0005 AlphaNumeric 

MailUnit    0701 0710 0010 AlphaNumeric 

MailAddrLine2    0711 0750 0040 AlphaNumeric 

MailCity    0751 0775 0025 AlphaNumeric 

MailState    0776 0785 0010 AlphaNumeric 

MailZip     0786 0801 0016 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc1    0802 0836 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc2    0837 0871 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc3    0872 0906 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc4    0907 0941 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc5    0942 0976 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc6    0977 1011 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc7    1012 1046 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LegalDesc8    1047 1081 0035 AlphaNumeric 

LotDim1    1082 1111 0030 AlphaNumeric 

LotDim2    1112 1126 0015 AlphaNumeric 

CalcAcres    1127 1146 0020 Decimal 4 

MapAcres    1147 1166 0020 Decimal 4 

DeedAcres    1167 1186 0020 Decimal 4 

LUCode     1187 1205 0019 Decimal 0 

NeighborhoodCode   1206 1217 0012 AlphaNumeric 

LandValue    1218 1237 0020 Decimal 0 



BuildingValue    1238 1257 0020 Decimal 0 

AppraisedValue    1258 1277 0020 Decimal 0 

AssessedValue    1278 1297 0020 Decimal 0 

District     1298 1301 0004 AlphaNumeric 

ControlMap    1302 1306 0005 AlphaNumeric 

Zoning     1307 1310 0004 AlphaNumeric 

ImpCode    1311 1329 0019 AlphaNumeric 

PropType    1330 1331 0002 AlphaNumeric 

ExemptCode    1332 1335 0004 AlphaNumeric 

Plat1Book    1336 1172 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat1Page    1346 1182 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat1PG     1356 1192 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat1Lot    1366 1202 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat2Book    1376 1206 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat2Page    1386 1210 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat2PG     1396 1214 0010 AlphaNumeric 

Plat2Lot    1406 1222 0010 AlphaNumeric 

TaxRlfCode    1416 1416 0001 AlphaNumeric 

EmptySpace    1417 1454 0038 AlphaNumeric 

PrintMap    1455 1459 0005 AlphaNumeric 

EmptySpace    1460 1565 0106 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Year    1566 1569 0004 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Month    1570 1571 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Day    1572 1573 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Consideration   1574 1592 0019 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Book    1593 1612 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Page    1613 1632 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Type    1633 1639 0007 AlphaNumeric 

Sale1Conf    1640 1643 0004 AlphaNumeric 

 

Sale2Year    1644 1647 0004 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Month    1648 1649 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Day    1650 1651 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Consideration   1652 1670 0019 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Book    1671 1290 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Page    1691 1710 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Type    1711 1717 0007 AlphaNumeric 

Sale2Conf    1718 1721 0004 AlphaNumeric 

 

Sale3Year    1722 1725 0004 AlphaNumeric 

Sale3Month    1726 1727 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale3Day    1728 1729 0002 AlphaNumeric 



Sale3Consideration   1730 1748 0019 AlphaNumeric 

Sale3Book    1749 1768 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale3Page    1769 1788 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale3Type    1789 1795 0007 AlphaNumeric 

Sale3Conf    1796 1799 0004 AlphaNumeric 

 

Sale4Year    1800 1803 0004 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Month    1804 1805 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Day    1806 1807 0002 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Consideration   1808 1826 0019 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Book    1827 1846 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Page    1847 1866 0020 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Type    1867 1873 0007 AlphaNumeric 

Sale4Conf    1874 1877 0004 AlphaNumeric 

 

EmptySpace    1878 1915 0038 AlphaNumeric 

 

Subdivision    1916 1935 0020 AlphaNumeric 

SortDist     1936 1938 0003 AlphaNumeric 

ReferenceNum    1939 1947 0009 AlphaNumeric 

CurrentUse    1948 1951 0004 AlphaNumeric 

EmptySpace    1952 1999 0048 AlphaNumeric 

 



New Assessor Master File Export layout - AssessorExtract.csv 

 

Field     Type  Decimal 

GISLink     AlphaNumeric 

OWNER_NAME_1   AlphaNumeric 

OWNER_NAME_2   AlphaNumeric 

OWNER_NAME_3   AlphaNumeric 

ST_NUM    AplhaNumeric 

ST_DIR_PFX    AlphaNumeric 

ST_NAME    AlphaNumeric 

ST_TYPE_SFX    AlphaNumeric 

ST_ADDR_UNIT    AlphaNumeric 

ST_ADDRESS    AlphaNumeric 

MAP     AlphaNumeric 

GROUP     AlphaNumeric 

PARCEL     AlphaNumeric 

STATE_GRID    AlphaNumeric 

MAIL_ST_NAME   AlphaNumeric  

MAIL_UNIT    AlphaNumeric 

MAIL_LINE_2    AlphaNumeric 

MAIL_CITY    AlphaNumeric 

MAIL_STATE    AlphaNumeric 

MAIL_ZIP    AlphaNumeric 

LEGAL_DESC    AlphaNumeric 

CALC_ACRES    Decimal 4 

LAND_USE_CODE   Decimal 2 

LAND_USE_CODE_DESC   AlphaNumeric 

NEIGHBORHOOD_CODE   AlphaNumeric 

NEIGHBORHOOD_CODE_DESC  AlphaNumeric 

LAND_VALUE    Decimal 0 

BUILDING_VALUE   Decimal 0 

YARDITEMS_VALUE   Decimal 0 

APPRAISED_VALUE   Decimal 0 

ASSESSED_VALUE   Decimal 0 

DISTRICT    AlphaNumeric 

DISTRICT_DESC    AlphaNumeric 

ZONING    AlphaNumeric 

ZONING_DESC    AlphaNumeric 

PROP_TYPE_CODE   Numeric 0 

PROP_TYPE_CODE_DESC  AlphaNumeric 

EXEMPT_ CODE    AlphaNumeric 

EXEMPT _CODE_DESC   AlphaNumeric 



 

PLAT_BOOK_1    AlphaNumeric 

PLAT _PAGE_1    AlphaNumeric 

PLAT _PG_1    AlphaNumeric 

PLAT _LOT_1    AlphaNumeric 

 

SALE_1_DATE    AlphaNumeric  M/d/yyyy 

SALE _1_CONSIDERATION  Decimal 0 

SALE _1_BOOK    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _1_PAGE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _1_TYPE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _1_CONF    AlphaNumeric 

 

SALE _2_ DATE    AlphaNumeric  M/d/yyyy  

SALE _2_ CONSIDERATION  Decimal 0 

SALE _2_ BOOK    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _2_ PAGE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _2_ TYPE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _2_ CONF    AlphaNumeric 

 

SALE _3_ DATE    AlphaNumeric  M/d/yyyy 

SALE _3_ CONSIDERATION  Decimal 0 

SALE _3_ BOOK    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _3_ PAGE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _3_ TYPE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _3_ CONF    AlphaNumeric 

 

SALE _4_ DATE    AlphaNumeric  M/d/yyyy 

SALE _4_ CONSIDERATION  Decimal 0 

SALE _4_ BOOK    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _4_ PAGE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _4_ TYPE    AlphaNumeric 

SALE _4_ CONF    AlphaNumeric 

 

SUBDIVISION_NAME   AlphaNumeric 

REFERENCE_NUMBER   Numeric 0 

CURRENT_USE_CODE   AlphaNumeric 

CURRENT_USE_CODE_DESC  AlphaNumeric



New Assessor Building Export layout - AssessorBuildingExtract.txt - total record length = 1000 

 

Field     Starts Ends Length Type  Decimal 

Map     0001 0012 0012 AlphaNumeric 

Group     0013 0024 0012 AlphaNumeric 

Parcel     0025 0036 0012 AlphaNumeric 

BuildingType    0037 0046 0010 AlphaNumeric 

BuildingTypeDescription  0047 0096 0050 AlphaNumeric 

LandUse    0097 0106 0010 AlphaNumeric 

LandUseDescription   0107 0156 0050 AlphaNumeric 

YearBuilt    0157 0160 0004 AlphaNumeric 

EmptySpace    0161 0180 0020 Decimal 2 

SizeArea    0181 0200 0020 Decimal 5 

Storys     0201 0210 0010 AlphaNumeric 

RoofStructure    0211 0220 0010 AlphaNumeric 

RoofStructureDescription  0221 0270 0050 AlphaNumeric 

RoofCover    0271 0280 0010 AlphaNumeric 

RoofCoverDescription   0281 0330 0050 AlphaNumeric 

ExteriorWall    0331 0340 0010 AlphaNumeric 

ExteriorWallDescription   0341 0390 0050 AlphaNumeric 

ExteriorWall2    0391 0400 0010 AlphaNumeric 

ExteriorWallDescription2  0401 0450 0050 AlphaNumeric 

Heat     0451 0460 0010 AlphaNumeric 

HeatDescription   0461 0510 0050 AlphaNumeric 

AccountNumber   0511 0520 0010 AlphaNumeric 

CardNumber    0521 0530 0010 AlphaNumeric 

StreetNumber    0531 0580 0050 AlphaNumeric 

StreetName    0581 0835 0255 AlphaNumeric 

CurrentUse    0836 0845 0010 AlphaNumeric 

CurrentUseDescription   0846 0895 0050 AlphaNumeric 

City     0896 0945 0050 AlphaNumeric 

FullBath    0946 0949 0004 Decimal 0 

ThreeQuarterBath   0950 0953 0004 Decimal 0 

HalfBath    0954 0957 0004 Decimal 0 

EmptySpace    0958 1000 0043 AlphaNumeric 



 

PROPERTY TYPE 

TABLE 

 

CODE    DESCRIPTION 

 

01 County Owned 

02 City Owned 

03 State Owned 

04 Federally Owned 

05 Religious Usage 

06 Fraternal Usage 

07 Office of State Assessed Properties 

08 Commercial 

09 Deletes or Combines 

10 Industrial 

11 Chattanooga Housing Authority 

12 Back Tax 

13 Hospital Authority 

14 County Schools 

15 City Schools 

16 Cemeteries 

17 Farms 

18 Forest 

19 Homestead 

20 Mineral 

21 Community Lot 

22 Residential 

23 Town of Lookout Mtn 

24 Signal Mtn 

25 East Ridge 

26 Red Bank 

27 Soddy Daisy 

28 Collegedale 

29 Ridgeside 

30 Lakesite 

31 Walden 

32 Rental Property 40%, e.g. Apartment 

33 Former Greenbelt 

34 Open Space 

35 City & County Owned 

36 Airport Authority 

37 EPB 

40 Apartment (117) 

45 Golf Course 

50 Mobile Home Pk 

51 Vacant MH Pad 

97 Leasehold Assessment 

98 In-Lieu of & Deferred Taxes 

99 Unworked Parcel 

 

 



SALES TYPE 

TABLE 

Code  Definition 

A Assumption Deed 

B Combination Sale 

C Deed In Lieu of Foreclosure 

D Deed of Correction 

E Deed –Tenants by Entirety 

F Decree of Redemption 

G Divorce 

H Family Sale 

I Government Sale 

J Judgement 

K Partnership 

L Refile Deed 

M Sale Including Personal Property 

N Substitute Trustee Deed 

0 Tax Sales 

P Trustees Sale 

Q Will 

S Quitclaim Deed 

T Tax Order 

V Charter 

W Warranty Deed 

X Master Deed 

Y Deed Reference 

 

 



DISTRICT NAMES 

TABLE 

 

Code  District 

1 City 

2 County 

3 County 

2C Collegedale 

2E East Ridge 

2R Ridgeside 

3L Lookout Mountain 

3LS Lakesite 

3R Red Bank 

3S Signal Mountain 

3SD Soddy Daisy 

3W Walden 



Exempt Codes 
 

C Community Lot 

E Exempt 

P Partially Exempt 

S OSAP State 

X Leased Land



                                 STANDARD LAND USE CODES 

                                       TABLE 1.0 

 

        The system may  best be described as hierarchical to the extent that 

        property may always be described in some fashion (e.g. subdivision, 

        division, and category. 

 

        100 RESIDENTIAL 

 

              110 Household Units 

 

                   111  One Family Household Unit 

                   112  Two Family Household Unit (Duplex) 

                   113  Multi-Family (4-9 unit Apartment) 

                   114  Two Family Units (Duplex Owner Occupied) 

                   115  Triplex 

116 Condominium, 

117 Apartment: 10 units or more 

 

              120  Group Quarters 

                   Rooming and boarding houses, fraternity and sorority house 

                   and other membership lodgings.  Nursing homes, college 

                   dormitories, other halls or dormitories, retirement homes, 

                   religious quarters, orphanages, convents. 

 

              130  (Reserved for future use) 

 

              140  Mobile Homes 

 

                   141  Mobile Homes (Single Trailer) 

                   142  Mobile Home Park 

                   143  Mobile Home Park (Privately Owned) 

 

              150  Transient Lodging 

                   Motels, tourist courts, lodges, hotels and other transient 

                   lodgings. 

 

        200 MANUFACTURING 

 

              210  Food Manufacturing 

                   Meat, poultry and small game dressing and packing. 

                   Creamery butter, cheese natural and processed, Milk, ice 

                   cream and frozen desserts.  Seafoods, fruits, vegetables, 

                   jams, and jellies canning.  Flour and other grain mill 

                   products.  Bakery products. 

 

              220  Textile Mill Products Manufacturing 

                   Woven fabrics, knit goods, dying and finishing of 

                   textile, floor coverings, yarn and threads and other 

                   textile mill products. 

 

              230  Apparel Manufacturing 

                   Men and boys clothing, women and girl clothing 

                   Leather and leather products, fun goods and miscel- 

                   laneous apparel and accessories. 

 



                                 STANDARD LAND USE CODES 

                                        TABLE 1.0 

 

              240  Lumber and Wood Products Manufacturing 

                   Logging camp and logging contractors, sawmills, 

                   mill work, wooden container products. 

 

              250  Furniture and Fixtures Manufacturing 

                   Household furniture, office furniture partitions 

                   shelving, lockers and store fixtures. 

 

              260  Paper products Manufacturing 

                   Paper, paperboard, converted paper products, containers 

                   and boxes and building board paper. 

 

              270  Printing, Publishing and Allied Industries 

                   Manufacturing, newspapers, periodicals, books and 

                   commercial publishing and printing. 

 

              280  Chemicals and Allied Products Manufacturing 

                   Industrial chemicals, plastic, synthetic and rubber 

                   man-made fibers, drugs, soaps,, cosmetics, paint, 

                   varnishes, and allied products, agriculture chemicals and 

                   all other allied products. 

 

              290  Petroleum Refining Manufacturing 

                   Refining petroleum products and allied products. 

 

              291  Petroleum Tank Farms 

 

              292  Paving and Roofing Materials 

 

              293  Paving Equipment 

 

          300 MANUFACTURING 

 

              310  Ancillary to Manufacturing 

 

              311  office Building Ancillary to Manufacturing 

 

              312  Warehouse Building Ancillary to Manufacturing 

 

              313  Service or Parking Building Ancillary to Manufacturing 

 

              314  Retail or wholesale ancillary to manufacturing 

 

              320  Stone, Concrete and Glass Products Manufacturing 

                   Flatglass, glass containers, cement, brick, ceramic 

                   tile, and clav products, china plumbing fixtures, 

                   porcelain, electrical supplies, concrete, brick and block 

                   and concrete mix, cut stone and stone products. 

 

              330  Iron, Steel and Metal Manufacturing, Blast Furnaces, steel 

                   works rolling and finishing, iron and steel foundries 

                   smelting and refining metals, steel pipe and tubes. 



                                    STANDARD LAND USE CODES 

                                            TABLE 1.0 

 

              460  Automobile Parking 

 

                   461 Private parking (service or garage) 

                   462 Parking ancillary to manufacturing 

                   468 Commercial service parking lots 

                   469 Commercial parking garage 

 

              470  Communications (Telephone, Radio, T.V., etc.) 

                   Telephone exchange stations, relay towers, 

                   telegraph message centers transmitting and receiving 

                   stations, radio and T.V. broadcasting studios, 

                   transmitting stations and relay towers. 

 

              480  utilities 

 

                   481  Electric utilities 

                   482  Gas utilities 

                   483  Water utilities 

                   484  Sewage utilities 

                   485  Solid waste disposal utilities 

                   486  Other transportation comm and utilities 

              490  Warehouse 

 

                   491  (Reserved for future use) 

                   492  Warehouse Storage 

                   493  Distribution-Warehouse 

                   494  Mini Warehouse 

 

         500 WHOLESALE    AND RETAIL TRADE 

 

              510  Wholesale Trade 

                   Automotive equipment, drugs, chemicals, dry goods 

                   and apparel, groceries, farm products, electrical 

                   goods, hardware, plumbing, heating equipment and 

                   supplies, machinery, equipment and supplies. 

 

              520  Retail Trade Equipment 

 

                   521  Lumber and other building materials 

                   522  Heating and plumbing equipment 

                   523  Paint, glass and wall paper 

                   524  Electrical supplies 

                   525  Hardware and farm equipment 

                   526  Sporting goods 

 

              530  Retail Trade - General 

 

                   531  Department stores 

                   536  Discount department stores 

                   537  Antiques and second hand 

                   538  Drugstores 

 



                                 STANDARD LAND USE CODES 

                                        TABLE 1.0 

 

              340  Fabricated Metal Products Manufacturing 

                   Guns and accessories, general industrial machinery 

                   and equipment, office, computing and accounting 

                   machines, household appliances, communications 

